

Nos. 23-35560, 23-35585

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant/ Cross-Appellee,

v.

MYRON “MIKE” KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance
Commissioner for the State of Washington; JAY INSLEE, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,

Defendants-Appellees/ Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHL
Honorable Benjamin H. Settle

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Francesca Matozzo
John Meiser
Notre Dame Law School
Religious Liberty Clinic
1338 Biolchini Hall of Law
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(574) 631-3106
fgenova@nd.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	viii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Cedar Park’s free-exercise claim is fundamentally distinct from—and demands closer scrutiny than—its equal-protection claim.	5
A. The Equal Protection Clause protects against invidious and arbitrary discrimination.	5
B. Beyond the demands of equal protection, the Free Exercise Clause requires religious exercise to be treated as favorably as any similar secular activity.....	10
C. An equal-protection ruling cannot dispose of a free-exercise claim.....	15
II. The law-of-the-case doctrine does not control this Court’s analysis of Cedar Park’s free exercise claim.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 980 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Arnold v. City of Columbia</i> , 197 F.3d 1217 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Ashaheed v. Currington</i> , 7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Brikova v. Holder</i> , 699 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland v. Kreidler</i> , 860 F. App'x 542 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 18
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland v. Kreidler</i> , No. 19-cv-5181, 2023 WL 4743364 (W.D. Wash. July 25, 2023).....	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3, 5, 6
<i>Conyers v. Abitz</i> , 416 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Doe v. Settle</i> , 24 F.4th 932 (4th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	16
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	19

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 7

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed.,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc) 10

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 1, 11

Gallinger v. Becerra,
898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 5, 10

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19

Kirola v. City and County of San Francisco,
860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 19

Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. EEOC,
691 F.2d 438 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 17, 19

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 6

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 5, 10

Milgard Tempering, Inc. v. Selas Corp. of Am.,
902 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 17

N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
487 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 7

Nordyke v. King,
681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) 10

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 6

Raidoo v. Moylan,
75 F.4th 1115 (9th Cir. 2023) 6, 8

Railway Express Agency v. New York,
336 U.S. 106 (1949)..... 6

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 14

Seaplane Adventures, LLC v. County of Marin,
71 F.4th 724 (9th Cir. 2023) 15, 16

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 16

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 1, 11, 12, 13

Tandon v. Newsom,
992 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Thornton v. City of St. Helens,
425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 7, 8

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 6

United States v. Alahmad,
211 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 9

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 6

<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	5
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Ct. Off. of Early Childhood Dev.</i> , 76 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	6
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271, 282 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
